Government of Jammu and Kashmir Mining Department Civil Secretariat J&K

- Subject: Rescinding of Government Order No. 214-IND of 2018 dated 04.09.2018.
- **References:** 1. Letter No. 16/98/2021-Mines VI dated 23.08.2022 received from Ministry of Mines, GoI.
 - 2. U.O No. GAD-CORD/202/2022-09 dated 06.03.2023 received from General Administration Department.

Government Order No: 08-JK(MNG) of 2023 Dated: 13.03.2023

Government Order No. 214-IND of 2018 dated: 04.09.2018, issued by the Industries and Commerce Department (i.e. the then Administrative Department of Directorate of Geology and Mining) under endorsement No. IND/MNG/69/09 dated: 04.09.2018, whereby an area of 77.78 hectares was reserved in favour of Jammu ard Kashmir Minerals Limited (JKML) at village Khrew, Tehsil Pampore, District Pulwama, J&K is hereby rescinded ab-initio.

By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-(Amit Sharma) IAS **Secretary to the Government** Dated: 13.03.2023

No:-GM-MNG/73/2021-04 Copy to the:-

- 1. Joint Secretary (Jammu, Kashmir and Ladakh), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 2. Director Archives, Archeology and Museums, J&K.
- 3. Director, Geology & Mining, J&K.
- 4. Managing Director, JKML.
- 5. Shri Abshishek Kumar Upadhyaya, Under Secretary to the GoI, Ministry of Mines. This is in reference to the communication no. 16/98/2021-Mines VI dated 23.08.2022.
- 6. Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary, J&K.
- 7. Private Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 8. Private Secretary to Secretary to the Government, Mining Department.
- 9. In charge website, Mining Department.
- 10. Government Order file (w.3.s.c).

(Aamir Ayaiz Rather)